 Available online at www.CivileJournal.org
Civil Engineering Journal
  Vol. 5, No. 3, March, 2019
587
Performance Evaluation of Modified Bitumen with Replaced Percentage
of Waste Cooking Oil & Tire Rubber with Bagasse Ash as Modifier
Junaid Khan a, Arshad Hussain a, Fazal Haq a*, Kamran Ahmad a, Kamran Mushtaq a
a Department of Transportation, National Institute of Transportation, National University of Sciences and Technology, Islamabad, Pakistan.

Type of sample
(Total sample weight=200gm)
Sample Code Bitumen Replaced (%) Penetration (dmm) Softening Point (oC)
Virgin Bitumen 60-70 60-70 0 68 46
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO W5 5 201 23
60-70 Bitumen with 10 % WCO W10 10 294 20.5
60-70 Bitumen with 15 % WCO W15 15 334 19
60-70 Bitumen with 20 % WCO W20 20 361 18
Table 2. Physical Tests Results of WCO & TR replacement in Bitumen
Type of sample
(Total sample weight=200gm)
Sample Code Bitumen Replaced (%) Penetration (dmm) Softening Point (oC)
Virgin Bitumen 60-70 60-70 0 68 46
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO & 5 % TR W5TR5 10 136 31
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO & 8 % TR W5TR8 13 122 33
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO & 12 % TR W5TR12 17 114 37
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO & 15 % TR W5TR15 20 109 39
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO & 18 % TR W5TR18 23 105 41
Table 3. Physical Tests results of WCO and TR replacement in Bitumen in the presence of BA as modifier
Type of sample
(Total sample weight=200gm+%BA)
Sample Code Bitumen Replaced (%) Penetration (dmm) Softening Point (oC)
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO, 5 % TR & 5 % BA W5TR5B5 10 117 37
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO, 8 % TR & 7 % BA W5TR8B7 13 112 39
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO, 12 % TR & 7.5 % BA W5TR12B7.5 17 104 44
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO, 15 % TR & 8 % BA W5TR15B8 20 97 48
60-70 Bitumen with 5 % WCO, 18 % TR & 10 % BA W5TR18B10 23 103 53
Civil Engineering Journal         Vol. 5, No. 3, March, 2019
591
         Figure 1. Softening Point Test Samples                              Figure 2. Softening Point Testing Machine
5.2. Rheological Test Results